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Mr. \~ . R . Henry 
Representative Camden County 
State Capitol Building 
Jefferson City, ~tiaoouri 

Mr. Balum Bruf'fett 
Representative Ozark County 
State Capitol Build~ 
Jefferson City, Misaour1 

t4r . F . L . Branton 
Rcprcoentat1ve Crawford County 
State Capitol Building 
Jefferson City, t.Usoouri 

Gentlemen: 

T'nis 1s in reply to your opimon r eque::>t of' rmrch 22 , 
l .;Jul, \'1here1n you as.k: 

·'can a public ochool teacher ,.fho i s a. member 
of tho Public School Retirement Syotom of 
lUJ..;~ouri and who 1s liJ.~e\dse a membor of the 
Jtate A3sembly participate in both the Publi~ 
School Retirement System and 1n the retirement 
cyBtcm~ whic h has been establis hed tor State 
Let:;j,ala tor a . 1 

The only prohibition we can f1nd against a por3on belong-
1ng to both the PUblic School Retirement System of M1s3ouri 
created by Sec tions 169 . 010 to 169. 130 ~~o 1959 and the 
~1i s oour1 state Employees 1 Rc t1rcmcn t System as Jrca teo by 
dect1on6 llJ4 . 310 to 104 . 550 1s \,)Onta1ned in the definition 
of cmp~oyce under the IUsscuri State Employees ' Retirement 
System in ouboc~tion 15 of Section lv4 . 31 ~ RSMo 195~ and the 
applicable portion of aa1d statute reads ~ f olloN3: 



r.lessrs . Henry, Bruffctt, and Brenton 

11 'Employee • , any elective or appointive 
officer or em9loyee of the state \'lho is 
employed by a department and earns a 
salary or trage in a posi tj_on normally 
requiring the actual performance by him 
of duties during not less than one thousand 
five hundred hours per year, including 
each member of the general assembly, but 
not ineludin~anx e~1oyee who is covered 
under some o er retirement or benefit 
fund to which the state Is a contributor 
* * *" (Eiliphanis supplied) 

The anS\'Ier to your question then lies in the question Of 
whether or not the state is a contributor to the Public School 
Retirement System of Minaouri, created by Section 169.010 to 
169.130 . 

Section 169 .110 RSMo 1959 reads in part as follows : 
11 * * * and provided further, that the etate 
of Missouri shall contribute no funds directly 
or indirect~y to finance the plan to pay re­
tirement allouances by appropriation bills or 
other\'lise, exceot for payments or contributions 
of persons employed by the state board of edu­
cation aa provided 1n subsection 6 of section 
169.010, and except those !'undo ,.,hich the 
district may receive from time to t~e under 
a lau or laws providing for a general appor­
tionment or ochool moneys throughout all the 
state." (Emphasis supplied) 

The Legislature hao made t\·10 exceptions to the rule that 
the state of t-11osouri shall contribute no funds to the Public 
School Retirement System of Missouri, one being in the case 
of peroons employed by the State Board of Edu~ation and the 
oth3r being those funds which a district may receive under a 
general apportionment of school moneys . Since theae two 
exceptions are made, it is clear that the state does contribute 
money to the Public School Retirement System of r~ssouri in 
the case of persons ~ployed by the Stat~ Board of Education 
and by means of funds which the district )may receive under a 
general apportionment of oohool moneys. , 
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Measra . Henry, Bruffett, and Brenton 

A person who is covered by the "retirement or benefit 
fund 11 of the Pu'bl1c School Retirement System of Miooou.ri 
created under Sections 169 . 010 to 169 . 130, RSf·1o 1959, either 
as a contributing member of the system or as a retired 
beneficiary of the fund, is excluded from the definition 
of ucmployee 1 contained i.n Subsection 15 of Section 104 . 31~ , 
R~1o 1959 of the Missouri State Employees ' Retirement System, 
becauoe the State is a contributor to the retirement or 
benefit fund of the Public School Retirement System of 
f·tlssouri. 

CONCLUSION 

It is the opinion of this office that a member of the 
General Assembly who is covered by the retirement or benefit 
fund of the Public School Retirement System of f11issouri created 
under Sections 16~ . 010 to 169 .13 , RSMo 1959, either as a 
contributing member of the system or as a retired beneficiary 
of the fund, is excluded from the definition of employee in 
Subsection 15 of Section 104 . 310, RSMo 1959 under the Missouri 
State Employees• Retirement Syatem and therefore cannot become 
a member of the Missouri State Employees • Retirement System. 

This opinion, which I hereby approve, was prepared by my 
assistant, Wayne W. llaldo . 

tlWW :a 

Yours very truly, 

THbr.i'As F. E~TON-­
Attorney General 


